“Menominee — Where the best of Michigan begins”

MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Menominee County Courthouse Brian R. Bousley - County Administrator
839 10th Avenue Sherry DuPont - Administrative Assistant
Menominee, Michigan 49858 Telephone: (906) 863-7779 or 863-9648

Fax: (906) 863-8839

MENOMINEE COUNTY
FINANCE COMMITTEE

~A QUORUM OF THE BOARD MAYBE PRESENT~

DATE: Tuesday ~ December 6, 2016
TIME: 8:00 AM
PLACE: Menominee County Annex (MSU-E) —Stephenson, MI

*kd sk A GENDAFH %k

Call Meeting to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Previous Minutes ~ 10.10.16

Public Comment {limited to 5 minutes on agenda items only)
Department Head/Elected Official Reports {/imited to 10 min.)
Business

a. County Appropriation for Fair Board & Fair Manager Contract
bh. BayCom invoice — Grant info.
c. 2016/17 Budget Amendments

9. Public Comment
10. Commissioner Comment
11. Adjournment

Bernie Lang  Charlie Meintz - Chairperson  Larry Schei - Vice Chairperson  James Furlong
Raymond Williams ~ John Nelson ~ William Cech  Gerald Piche =~ Jan Hafeman

Menominee County Is An EEOQ/AA Employer TDD (Michigan Relay Center) 1-800-649-3777



Menominee County Finance Committee
Minutes of Meeting

October 10, 2016

The Finance Committee met on October 10, 2016 at 9:00 AM at the Menominee County Library.
Present at the meeting were Coms. Schei, Hafeman and Nelson (Cech present later in meeting)
Others present: Sherry DuPont; Diane Lesperance, Mike Holmes, Marc Kleiman, Sandy Paschke
Call Meeting to order: Chairperson Nelson called the meeting to order at 9:00 AM.

Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited

Roll Call: Roll call was taken; Com Cech is on his way, excused.

Agenda: DuPont: We received a letter from the MI Supreme Court Administrators in ref. to the
Judges’ salary increases. An amendment by Com. Hafeman supported by Com. Schei. Amendment
to add Judges’ salaries as a discussion item “e”. Agenda was approved as amended by Com.
Hafeman and supported by Com. Schei. Motion approved 3/0.

Previous Meeting minutes: Minutes from 8.12.16 were approved by Com. Hafeman and
supported by Com. Schei. Motion approved 3/0.

Public Comment: None

Department Head/Elected Official Reports: (limited to 10 min.} None

Business:
A. Hourly Pay for Interim Administrator - Nelson: We discussed this at the Exec.
Committee. What we have to do now is come up with a line item and where the money
comes from. We’ll do A&B together. Schei: Overtime- When [ worked at KS, if you were
a supervisor, you were not allowed overtime. How does that apply to this position? Nelson:
What happens is there’s been a change in the fair labor standards act. Sherry falls below the
salary that is required. What we have to do is change the budget line item for the salaries
and add a line item for OT. (Com. Cech enters). Do we have an account number for this?
Sherry: Yes, it is account #101-172-706.00. Nelson: I’d like to make this happen tomorrow
at the CB meeting. What account should we move the OT $ from. Sherry: It should come
from the salary account. Nelson: OK, we’ll move $6,000 from the salary acct. Hafeman:
This 1s only during the interim? Nelson: Yes Schei: To be clear, what are we suggesting to
give her for a pay raise while she’s doing this? Nelson: The exec. Comumittee suggested
$2.00/hr. Our job is to put the money into the budget based on the recommendations we
have. Schei: She has a letter in here asking for more. Nelson: the position requires a lot of




things. Schei: The executive board is a three man board. They can’t make a decision.
Nelson: All this is, is a recommendation to the board. I suggest this come to the board, and
then let them make the decision. All we’re doing now is making sure we have money in the
budget to do what we’re doing and to cover the overtime. Cech: I agree with Larry. We're
in a position that we shouldn’t be messing around with. I think we should give her what she
asks for. Hafeman: The amount is not the recommendation; it’s what we’re adjusting.
Sherry: Do we have the money in the budget for the recommendation that I would like?
Nelson: We’ll have the money in the account. Hafeman: I'll make the motion to move
$6,000 from the salary account to the OT account, seconded by Cech. All coms. Concur.

B. Addition of Over Time line item in the Administration Budget — covered above.

C. Parks Projects — Cech: We have a few leaks in the roof of the 4-H building. Jim Q. was
going to do some checking on costs. Jim was going to go up there and replace some of the
panels that were leaking...but it was a major job. Labor to remove some panels was very
high. It would be clieaper to replace the roof. It’s a big job. Hafeman: I would like to see
the bids go out for this early. It may be more expensive in the spring. Nelson: There was
some discussion to in the building itself and the arrangement we have. I do want to see that
it was legally agreed to. Half of the building is used by campers for off season rental for
storage. The money is distributed back and I’m not sure what we have legally on this or if it
was ever established legally. Sherry: That part of it was voted on a few years back. That the
fair board receives 50% of the fees collected for inside storage. Nelson: I’d like to sec how
that works if we can legally do this. Sherry: [ believe it was only voted on by the board. I
don’t know if there is an agreement. Nelson: Who paid for the building? Who controls the
funding that goes to the fair board? Is that controlled by the county? I’d like to sece what we
have on this. Sherry: I’ve looked through minutes. Sheriff: My understanding it was a grant
and a lot of donations from local businesses that funded that building. Nelson: You can’t
donate gov. money. Sherry: That building is listed on our fixed asset list as being county
property. Nelson: If they are their own entity, we need to get the legalities correct. Sheiry:
So go ahead and go out for bids then? Schei: I’d like to know if we can waive the building
permit and put that in the bid specs. Nelson: I’'m sure we can, we’ve done it for others. I
don’t see it as an issue. It should be paid for from the fund balance. Electrical upgrade, bid
this out too. Schei: Bailey park project. Brian set this up, we need a culvert put in in order
for the forester to come in to log the property. A permit from MDOT is needed to do this.
This will be paid for from the tree cutting revenue. Nelson: Recommend we look at bids for
the electric and the roof. Cech: I’d like to make a motion to get estimates to get the roof and
the electrical platform done. Schei seconds the motion. Sherry: In the parks improvement
fund we have $20,000 budget for revenues from the tree cutting. There are four parks that
have $5,000 budgeted for expenses. There has been a 2% grant submitted for the picnic
tables. The fire rings may also be covered under this, though it doesn’t say that on the
grant.

D. Road Patrol — Unfunded MERS Liability - Nelson: I asked sherry to look at this to
get our funding percentages more accurate. Sherry: The fund balance for road patrol is
currently $891,000. Nelson: What is our liability for unfunded in MERS. Sherry: It shows
775,000, but that will change. We’ve had a few people leave since this. I recommend we



pay out $500,000 to MERS. Diane: We do have that amount of money liquid to pay out.
Hafeman: I make a motion we pay out $500,000 to MERS from the road patrol fund
balance, Cech seconds the motion.

E. Discussion of Judges’ Salaries — Sherry: We received this memo from the MI Supreme
court in ref. to the judges salaries. They actually increased last year’s a bit. We can’t at this
point go back and increase last year’s budget. District Court Judges, we have the correct
amount. Circuit court, we would split the cost shown because we have two.circuit court
judges. We currently don’t have the correct amount budgeted for each judge. Probate
judge’s salary went up to $141,000 we only have $139,000 budgeted. Administrative
expense was increased due to being short in the past. Nelson: We probably have to do a
budget amendment to increase this. Probate/family court, historically we haven’t spent the
amount we’ve budgeted. We can do a transfer once we see where we’re at. Sherry: I think
it should be fine within the budgets as is. But we can do a budget amendment later if need
be.

Public Comment: Jerry Piche — In reference to the pay for Sherry. I think the exec. Committee
overstepped on this one. Bylaws say the personnel committee should negotiate contracts. It could
be awkward for her. My feeling is we should be working hard to work with sherry rather than have
these conflicts. I believe 1t will end up good, but believe we should follow our bylaws too. Diane
Lesperance: I was at the exec. committee meeting. 1 think the board asked Sherry to come up with
an amount that she thought was fair. She was there as interim, but no one asked her what she
thought of the hourly rate they decided on. I think if she had been asked for her input at that time,
we could have saved a lot of controversy down the road.

Commissioner Comment: Cech: I think we’ve got to work with Sherry, she is the defacto
administrator right now and we want to make her happy. We’ve got to work with her and not start
any adversarial relationship right at the beginning. Thank you sherry, I know no one asked you if
you wanted this job, but thanks for taking it just the same. Schei: Last week my ipad failed...and I
didn’t have it backed up. I suggest you back up your ipads on the computer. Netson: Chair of the
personnel committee asked this to go before the exec. com. in the beginning. That was the reason
we had the exec. com. meeting instead of the personnel meet. Thank everyone for coming.

Adjourn: Moved by Com. Schei supported by Com. Hafeman, to adjourn the meeting at 10.24
AM. Motion approved 4/0.




Menominee County Fair Board
5904 US HWY 41
Stephenson, M! 49887
May 23, 2016

Mr. Brian Bousley
County Administrator
839 10th Avenue
Menominee, Mi 49887

Dear Mr. Bousley:

The Fair Beard wants to extend its appreciation to you for your help in writing the grant to improve the
Horse Show Ring and we are looking forward to having that project completed prior to the 2016 Fair.
The members of the Fair board were extremely pleased in recelving the increase requestied in our
funding last year and are asking for the same appropriation of $6,000 for the Fair and $4,000 for the Fair
Manager as you prepare the 2016/2017 FY Budget.

Sincerely,
= G%cw

" Sandra Paschke
Menominee County Fair Manager



7:62 PM
05/0816
Accrual Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Direct Public Support
Corporate Gontributions
Individ, Business Contributions
Direct Public Support - Othar
Total Direct Public Support

Fall Craft Sale
Indiract Public Support
Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
Business Expenses
Business Registration Fees
Fotal Business Expenses

Contract Services
Cutside Contract Services
Contract Services - Other
Total Contract Services

Facilities and Equipment
Dapr and Amort - Allowable
Equip Rental and Maintenance
Property Insurance

Total Facilities and Equipment

Operations
Postage, Mailing Service
Supplies

‘Total Operations

Other Types of Expenses

Other Costs

Premium

Other Types of Expensas - Other
Total Other Types of Expenses

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other iIncome/Expense
Other Income

Entry Fee
wrist bands
Total Other Income

Net Other Income

Net Income

Menominee County Fair 2015

Profit & Loss

November 2015 through October 2016
Nov "15 - Oct 18

0.00
200.00
9,565.26
9,765.26

£26.00
4,510.00
11,801.26

11,901.26

20.00

1,400.00
1,560.00
2,950.00

60.00
689.03
990.00

2,039.93

143.03
7,906.24
8,049.27

958,51
6,648.00
4,580.04

12,166.55

25,225.75

-13,324.49

1,007.00
7,351.25
8,358.25

8,358.25

~4,868.24

Page 1 of 1



Fund: General (101)
Activity: Appropriations - Payout (997)

Account Account
Number Title

999.03 Delta Menominee Health Dept
999.04 Fair Board

999.05 Rescue Squads

999.06 M.C. Historical Society

999.11 Rainbow House

999.21 IXL Museum

999.25 West Shore Fishing Museum
899.26 Northpointe - Mental Health
989.27 Menominee Animal Shelter
999.28 Disabled American Veterans
999.29 Menominee Conservation Dist.
999.31 Three Way Road Program
999.32 M.C. Fair Manager Contract

Total

2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Budget Actual Budget Budget
144,160 144,160 144,160 144,160
5,000 5,000 6,000 -
7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500
3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
- - 1,000 1,000
99,608 99,608 99,608 99,608
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
2,614 2,614 2,614 2,614
3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
200,000 200,000 67,000 67,000
3,500 3,500 4.000 -

$472,882 $ 515,382 $ 342,382

$ 332,382

-53-



Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2016/2017

Please Increase
Revenue Account ] 101-957999.04 by
101-997.999.32

Please decrease
Expenditure Account General Fund - Fund Balance by

Date of Request

$6,000.00

$4,000.00

$10,000.00

Justification

Requesting Department

Elected Official/Dept. Head

Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




Sherry DuPont

From: Tory L. Homme <thomme@baycominc.coms
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 12:33 PM

To: Sherry DuPont

Subject: FW: Baycom Invoice

Attachments: KMBT35020160610132255.pdf

Hi Sherry,

Attached is a copy of the invoice. The balance due is $14,082.00 Below are the payments we have received to date.

Check #108314 for 54,500 received 07/25/16
Check #108757 for 54,500 received 08/29/16
Check #109196 for 54,500 received 10/03/16

| would appreciate it if you would please look into and let me know when we can expect the remainder of the payment.

Thank you.

From: Tory L. Homme

Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2016 4:31 PM

To: 'bbousley @menomineeco.com’ <bbousley@menomineeco.com>
Subject: RE: Baycom Invoice

Brian,
Per our conversation today, you will be cutting a check for $4,500 next week and the balance remaining of $23,082 will
be paid before the end of August. We have been very patient and | look forward to putting this behind us.

| will touch base with you next week.

Thank you
Tory

From: Tory L. Homme

Sent: Friday, June 17, 2016 10:53 AM

To: 'bbousley@menomineeco.com' <bbousley@menominegco.com>
Subject: RE: Baycom Invoice

Importance: High

Brian,
Please confirm receipt of the invoice and an update on payment status.

Thank you.

From: Tory L. Homme

Sent: Friday, June 10, 2016 12:29 PM

To: 'bbousley@menomineeco.com’ <pbousley@menomineeco.com>
Subject: Baycom Invoice




Good Afternoon Brian,
Attached is a copy of the invoice. | would appreciate it if you would please provide me with a timeframe as to when we
can expect payment.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need.
Thank you!

Tory Homme | Accountant
BAYCOM, Inc. | Green Bay, WI
Direct: (920) 544-4258 | Cell: (920) 609-0926

For Service Requests, contact:
920.544.4290 or coordination@bayconiinc.com

ey R I v A
Years of Loyal Service.



Serious mability.
whan it matters moar

B T b iR

BAYCOWN Sl

g%gunsgts%\?f‘\aﬁém-eass nvoice
Page 1/1

2 Invoice PB77
" Date 01/21/2016

Amount Paid; § -

Bill To: MENOMINEE COUNTY SHERIFF % Ship Te: MENOMINEE COUNTY SHERIFF

831.10TH-AVE BRAINH. MARINA CAM -

MENOMINEE '] 49858 831 10TH AVE’
e - : MENOMINEE M| 49858:

- DETACH TOP PORTIONAND RETURN WITH PAYMENT :

| Bukchase OrderiNG AT - CustomerID |~ Salesperson | . ShippingMethod | -Paymant Terms Req Ship Date
BRAIN H. MARINA CAM (4139 JASON PEDERSEN UPS DUE UPON RECEIPT 11/1/2015
i ‘Ordéred | ShippediiliiiB/O - [ Item ¥ /Seral #.. ~ © G0 - Deséription ‘Unit Price Ext. Price
6 6 0|60085H CANOPY SURGE SUPPRESSOR $26.80 $160.80
2 2 0]C058900A112A EPMP,1000,5GHZ, CONNECTORIZED R $672.49 $1,344.98
1 1 01C0O58900A1224 EPMP 1000,5GHZ,CONNECTORIZED R $113.43 §113.43
3 3 0]CO58900C132A CAM EPMP SGHZ INTEG RADIO $113.33 $339.99
7686PL25216 1
7686PL25285 1
76B6PL25826 1
6 2 0]SMMB1A CAMOPY UNIVERSAL MOUNTING $104,52 $209.04
2 2 01562147 ULTRA ZK ENVIRO PENDANT PTZ, 3 $4,573.33 59,146.66
41901818 1
41901835 1
rl 2 0110060 INDIGOVISION PTZ POWER SUPPLY $69.07 $138.14
2 2 0|417821 12 MONTH SUP ENHANCED MGMT LiC $56.00 $112,00
2 2 0110084 OUTDOOR PTZ WALLMOUNT INDIGOY 576.53 $153.06
2 2 0110096 PTZ DOME CAMER POLE MOUNT $81.20 $162.40
7 2 0|¥141206C6002HC OUTDOOR NEMA ENCILOSURE $337.92 $675.84
pi 2 D[GS105 5 PORT SWITCH $53.33 $1056.66
2M11273K0746F 1
2N11273P0748F 1 ‘
100 100 0|9100FE 2 CON. 14 GA BELDIN,GRAY ,MON P 50.33 $33.00;
5.001 5.00 0.0C|..ENGINEERING LABOR ENGINEERING LABOR $180.00 $900.00
1 1 0|..SUBLET SERVICES SUBLET SERVICES / TOWER CREW PO#%9926 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
¢ 1 0|..SUBLET SERVICES ‘.Fi’léf;#LET SERVICES / BUCKET TRUCK RENTAL $450.00 $450.00
1,300 1,300 0(22065172 CAT 5 QUTDOOR SHIELDED CABLE 50.67 $871.00
k) 3 0]C050900D0078 EPMP FORCE 5GHZ,25CBI DISH ANT $286.66 585998
1 1 0SHIPPING & HANDLING SHIPPING & HANDLING $295.02 $295.02
i 1 0[MISC PARTS AND MATERIALS |MISC PARTS AND MATERIALS $250.00 $250.00
% 1 0]...INSTALL LABOR INSTALL LABOR $2,860.00 $2,860.00
1 9 0]...I1S LABOR IS LABOR $6,000.00 $6,000.00
Subtotal $27,582.00
Tax $0.00
Total $27,582.00

2040 RADISSON STREET

GREEN BAY Wl 54302 (320N 882420

. BAYCOM, INC




TVNIDIY
Eﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁ PRy
e

~agAOuddY
oo VS b | vaos

oQse( -%9 -Jof

k5 .QQ@,T ;ﬂwﬁqﬁ% v@ﬂ.ﬁdmw o = > 2wkl fgﬁumﬂm\.

e T a35ma -
SMOWY ﬁ S w ;
w TR MO AT e 9
== _,H. ..?HL. i Hr{n..NL rnu_.rw.l b .M‘rmlwywyhfemﬂu

E,W?mﬁ AVEH LHERINVAF AAT WYY wawiavasa
i (o T M NI
TONS OKSS #._nu,m_rm ﬂUT QE ‘ssxyaav
U @Uﬁkﬁwﬁ YOANIA
A:l.ls.

g9t “) | -9c-£ dLva

(IOTOANT MO HIHEWAN SIHL ZLVOIGND R
HI0HO0 ISYHIUA

. BOUEr weBirogy SRR Y
_...-z SUWBAY 1G] £LH

SIANTAONIN 10 LLN10D



TYNIEHED

,,.\im...,.wmﬁ U284 Jorgn)

: ,//h\ﬂ M.\yﬂlﬁ N\W@@_ﬁgnﬁ
oo DIGhH| 0L QI GSL—-EI-TT]

bl e = et e

LNNOWY Mhﬁmmm NOLLATEOSHG ALILNYOH
oy T .
X . FENLVNOIS AVEH INTWIAVJAd INTWIAVLIA
TIRE -
F CEPS L0 IR WP
: }oOULS VBSIOWS OT_,mNHn ‘SSAUAQAY
~681_ ore qIVa HOANIA
A]-51-L W mrm_\.ma >
(DI0ANT NO HTANNN STHL LLVOIAND YI0HO 2SYHIYN
$996Y TSN ‘eourmonagy
pgeeo M e

FIANTDAONTM IO XINNOD



TVNIDIHO

010 1 Z 180)

{\.M\l _ﬁmﬁv i THAAAY

ma\..u...

A0 gm_w FEOL | ; H T % @x\%.ﬁ, lﬂ&ﬂiﬂg

<95h S P oD Seng ra ﬁ

SRt _ mﬁw NOILIHDREI | ALLLNYNO
)
AQG##M«N@ FUNLVNDIS AVEH INIFWIVIIaA T VARG LNAREEVEEa
i S t
et Groz-2%NhS TIM (yqd cv>zpS
73S cvvsS 1 OVE OROP ‘ssquaav

—E LY ! m} e A
1 @_‘. ;mmlﬁv IV gﬂt_ fd HOINEA

(HOIOANT NO HEEMNN SIHL TIVOIOND
. HIQHO ISYHIHNL

FOREF UTRE YOI e upmauay

CCyen "ON ONUSAY QT 658

....... Wi AHINTHONTIN 40 LINNOD



MENOMINEE COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

BUDGET YEAR: 2016-17

Pleass Increase
Expentditre-Account 271-000-544.00 by % 500.00

Please Increase

m@cmunt 271-790-727.03 by 500,00

Date of Request: October 28, 2018
Justification: Anncnymous Grant Received
Requesting Department: ~ Library

Elested OfficaiDept Head Amanda }(wwuu,&,

Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval %“3« B’Mg«f
€]

Date Posted to G/L

Posted by:




Re:

2016-17

Anonymous Grant Received for Library
Account Number  DESCRIPTION
271-000-544.00 Grants, bequests, ete.

271-790-727.03 Reastricted Purchases

Check #7325 deposited cn 10/28/15

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER:
Date: Octcber 28, 2016

Budget

[

500.00
500.00

L



Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2016/2017

Please

Decrease expenditure account 243-245-709.00 by (51,120.00}
Decrease expenditure account 243-245-765.00 (S500)
increase expenditure account 243-245-801.07 13,739

Please increase

Revenue Account 243-000-542.01 by $12,119.00

Date of Request //}{,27//((

Justification K!N%LMIL’#U ,hﬂu)ﬁ% L w jtn .
W Audatad 60,000 . Khant'wiltd bi

Requesting Department _MMMLAJM ) ¢éo?,//? 67

Elected Official/Dept. Head M«Af‘ﬂ?‘i
N

Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




Office of Land Survey

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
U.5. Mail: P.O. Box 30254, Lansing, M| 48909

2017 Recommended Survey & Remonumentation Grants Award

COUNTY 2017 GRANT COUNTY 2017 GRANT COUNTY 2017 GRANT

ALCONA $ 40,513.00 GRATIOT 5 39,222.00 MiSSAUKEE 5 35,657.00
ALGER s 51,684.00 HILLSDALE S 42,208.00 MONROE s 61,957.00
ALLEGAN $ 88,594.00 HOUGHTON $ 61,436.00 MONTCAEM S 51,994.00
ALPENA 5 37,450.00 HURON S 56,094.00 MONTMORENCY | § 33,705.00
ANTRIM $ 35,941.00 INGHAM 5 74,834.00 MUSKEGON S 46,102.00
ARENAC S 26,859.00 (ONIA S 44,128.00 NEWAYGO S 58,588.00
BARAGA S 45,936.00 10SCO 3 37,731.00 OAKLAND S 361,530.00
BARRY s 46,027.00 IRON s 65,949.00 OCEANA $ 36,337.00
BAY $ 46,409.00 ISABELLA $ 43,576.00 OGEMAW $ 37,700.00
BENZIE S 25,946.00 JACKSON $ 71,778.00 ONTONAGON s 71,867.00
BERRIEN s 68,824.00 KALAMAZQO S 87,296.00 OSCECLA S 37,178.00
BRANCH 5 36,695.00 KALKASKA $ 33,426.00 OSCODA $ 33,482.00
CALHOUN $ 66,586.00 KENT $ 115,595.00 OTSEGO $ 37,075.00
CASS S 30,898.00 KEWEENAW S 29,665.00 OTTAWA 5 65,777.00
CHARLEVOIX 5 34,094.00 LAKE 5 35,911.00 PRESQUE ISLE S 40,328.00
CHEBOYGAN 3 46,131.00 LAPEER S 55,289.00 ROSCOMMON S 38,543.00
CHIPPEWA S 90,977.00 LEELANAU s 28,546.00 SAGINAW S 81,269.00
CLARE s 40,779.00 LENAWEE $ '64,667.00 ST. CLAIR S 74,752.00
CLINTON s 48,928.00 LIVINGSTON s 84,425.00 ST. JOSEPH 3 40,876.00
CRAWFORD s 34,818.00 LUCE $ 49,591.00 SANILAC 5 62,880.00
DELTA [ 71,483.00 MACKINAC s 58,735.00 SCHOOLCRAFT 5 65,268.00
DICKINSON 3 47,149.00 MACOMB 5 223,926.00 SHIAWASSEE S 43,619.00
EATON 5 54,946.00 MANISTEE s 39,418.00 TUSCOLA S 56,528.00
EMMET s 36,978.00 MARQUETTE 5 111,996.00 VAN BUREN S 52,415.00
GENESEE S 94,137.00 MASON S 34,910.00 WASHTENAW $ 112,101.00
GLADWIN S 36,622.00 MECOSTA $ 40,809.00 WAYNE [ 800,343.00
GOGEBIC s 62,417.00 MENOMINEE $ 62,119.00 WEXFORD s 39,213.00
GR. TRAVERSE S 54,898.00 MIDLAND 3 47,417.00 TOTAL| $  5,625,000.00




GRANT NO. BCC 17-55

GRANT BETWEEN
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
AND
MENOMINEE COUNTY
GRANTEE/ADDRESS:

Contact Name: Brian-—Bousley Lﬁ/le"y L. AM,,,;;L
Organization Name: County of Menominee
Address: Menominee County Courthouse

839 10th Avenue
City, State, Zip: Menominee, MI 49858-3000
Telephone: (906) 863-7779 or 863-9648
FAX: (906) 863-8839

STATE GRANT ADMINISTRATOR/ADDRESS:

Michael C. Barger, P.S., Manager

Office of Land Survey and Remonumentation
Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
P.O. Box 30254

Lansing, MI 48909

Phone: (517) 241-6321

Email: bargerm@michigan.gov

GRANT PERIOD:
From: 01-01-2017 To: 12-31-2017

TOTAL AUTHORIZED BUDGET FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2017:

State Grant Amount: $62,119.00

- Reimbursement for Past Expedited Expenditures:

2017 TOTAL ANNUAL BUDGET: $62,119.00
ACCOUNTING DETAIL: Index/PCA: 02935

(Rev. 10-12-16) 1



Budget Year: 2016/2017

Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Please increase
Expenditure Account

Please increase
Revenue Account

Date of Request

Justification

Requesting Department
Elected Official/Dept. Head
Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval
Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:

101-426-934.02 by $3,180.00

Emerg. Mgmt. -hannahville grant expense

101-000-441.04 by $3,180.00

Hannahville Grant Emerg. Services

11 )29 )1t
Harssholb 9 Guht eppyd. $ 3180
gﬂw‘c{}hf.ew &%@
oy bofet




" KEEPER OF THE FIRE

HANNAHVILLE o
-1 INDIAN COMMUNITY g
~" N14911 HANNAHVILLE B1 RD. .
; . WILSON, MICHIGAN 49896-9728 . .
i P : R Sy _Admlnrstratlon {906) 466-2932; (906} 723-2600' ok
-~ POTAWATOMY @ . . Fax. (906)466—2933 A

* November 10, 2016

- Menominee County
County Administrator -
839 10th Ave.
Menominee, Ml 49858

; Prc_);ect /nfofmaﬂon
Menoninee C “oimty Emergeng/ S erwces
031-17-11 16-033M :
Med ﬂed /?escue

Dear County Admlnistrator' ;

Congratulations! The Hannahville lndlan Community’s Tribal Councrl has approved a 2% Grant to
your agency in the amountof $3 § for your grant project. '

- Enclosed you will fi nd 2 coples of the grant agreement Piease sign both coples and return them
both by Wednesday, November 23, 20!6 to: Jill Beaudo -
& ' Resource Development
Hannahville Indian Communlty
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wilson M 49896 :

: Upon receipt of the signed grant agreement a check will be lssued for the approved amount a d
sent to the authorizing government agency as indicated on the grant application along with a copy
of the grant agreement. Funding will not be released to grantees until this agreement is signed and
on file. Failure to return both signed copies of the grant agreement by November 23" may result i in
- the w1thdrawal of your grant award. ] ; :

:' .2 Please note that information regarding all reqwred grant reportlng is enclosed. Please read all
.. ... instructions carefuily to ensure your compllance with the reporting requrrements :

Should you have any questlons please contact Jill Beaudo, Resource Developer at 906—723 2625
Congratulatlons and good Iuck wnth your prOJect e

" Ken eth'Meshigau'd, Trl Jh

Slncerely

person
.'_i‘Encl‘osur"e_s S
KEN'NETH.MESHIGAUD' o ELAINE MESHIGAUD =~ - TAMMYMESHIGAUD . ... LISA LITTLE
Tnbal Chalrperson Tnbal Vlce Charrperson el Trlbal Secretary _’: Trlbal Treasurer

Councll Members John Meshlgaud Sr Noreena Meshlgaud Dwyer Robin Halfaday. Jeremy Brunette
:- Christopher Halfaday, Tonto Wandahsega, Jesse Wandahsega, Amanda Hess = .



Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2016/2017

Please Increase
Revenue Account 220-000-676.00 by 54,150.00

designated receipts

Please increase
Expenditure Account 220-752-970.00 by $4,150.00

capital outlay

Hannahville Grant

picnic tables for parks

Date of Request /’/Jﬁ//b .
Justification WWWMMJW
2278 G

Requesting Department #—dwﬁﬁ 3 )
Elected Official/Dept. Head Qfm M
[

Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted hy:




HANNAHVILLE
i . INDIAN COMMUNITY - =
.- N14911 HANNAHVILLE B1 RD. :
: “o 0 WILSON, MICHIGAN 49896-9728
L : g i Admlmstratlon (906) 466-2932;. (906) 723-2600
- POTAWATOM] R . Fax: (906) 466- 2933 7

KEEPER OF THE FIRg

- November 10,2016 -

Menominee County . -
i County Administrator -
-~ 839 10th Ave.
-Menominee, Ml 49858 3

PijECI‘ /nformatron
- Menominiee County -
0311 7-1116-030M
- Park Picric: 7ables

2 Dear County Administrator:

Congratulations! The Hannahvulle Indian Communltys Trrbal Councrl has approved a 2% Grant to
your agency in the amount of $4I 50 for your grant prOJect

Enclosed you will find 2 copies of the grant agreement. Please sign both coples and return them

‘both by Wednesday, November 23, 2016 to: Jill Beaudo

Resource Development
Hannahwille Indian Communrty
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wiison, Mi 49896.

Upon receipt of the signed grant agreement, a check will be issued for the approved amount and

sent to the authorizing government agency as indicated on the grant application along with a copy

of the grant agreement. Funding will not be released to grantees until this agreement is signed and
on file. Failure to return both signed copies of the grant agreement by November 231 may result in
the withdrawal of your grant award s _ ; r

Please note that lnformatron regardlng all requrred grant reportrng is enclosed. Please read all
e lnstructlons carefully to ensure your compllance wrth the reportrng requrrements j

iy Should you have any questions, please contact Jill Beaudo, Resource Developer at 906 723 2625
; Congratulatlons and good luck with your prOJect FEd :

i Slncerely, toi]

e .Enclos es‘
; KENNETH MESHIGAUD . ° - . ELAINEMESHIGAUD .~ %AMMY MESHIGAUD =~ . LISA LITTLE
Trlbal Cha:rperson i i Tribal Vlce Chalrperson e Tnbal Secretary Tnbal Treasurer

Councll Members John Meshlgaud 8r., Noreena Meshrgaud Dwyer Robin Halfaday. Jeremy Brunette
. Christopher Halfaday; Tonto Wandahsega, Jesse Wandahsega, Amanda Hess - ]



Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2016-2017

Please Increase
Revenue Account 205-000-441.00
205-000-441.00

Please Increase
Expenditure Account 205-315-934.03 by
205-315-934.03

Date of Request

$6,882.00

$7,920.00

$6,882.00

$7,920.00

Justification Hannahville grants:
$6,882 for Lightbar replacements
$7,920 for Body Worn Video Cameras

Requesting Department Sheriff

Elected Official/Dept. Head "l//pé/%

Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




: R HANNAHVILLE :
ey 7.~ INDIAN COMMUNITY - °
/g‘ . N14911 HANNAHVILLE B1 RD.
: ~ " WILSON, MICHIGAN 49896.9728 -

Adminlstratlon (906) 466-2032; (908) 723-2600 - :

TOMI e (906)466—2933
KE‘ﬁF i oF ?“g P'.E o 3 .." p -'“’ . Dol ke 3

& November 10, 20!6

. SheriffKenny Marks' .~
831 10thAve. * -~ . -
_Menomlnee, Mi 49858

LS

i
Rt ¥ . b Ty ) : x 3 ig
-MenomlneeCountyShenff's Department S e e li
|
| 1
§

] --Prqecrm;‘am:aaon :
. Menominee. Camgrﬁhenﬂ’sbeoamm‘nt 7% T 18

L O3-17ILI6066M . o

e L@hﬂbarrqofacement

Dear Shenff Kermy Marks.

A Congratulatronsl The Hannahvﬁle lndlan Communlty’s Tribal Council has approved a 2% Grant to.
ot ¥ your agency inthe amount of 5_6_&&2 for your grant pmject, i s o

ot Enc!osed You wnll f‘nd 2 copies of the grant agreemene Please sign both cop:es and retum them
e "both by Wed| .m-l-l Der 23, 2016 to ‘» Jill Beaudo 5
Tt : b iy T e S ‘ResourceDevelopment
S Sl A .:'j - -Hannahville Indian Commumty
ot L N9 HannahwlleB—l Rd
! Wilson, Ml 49896 ol

Upon recelpt of the signed grant egreement. a check will be assued for the approved amount eng i
-+ se0tto the guthorizing government agency as indicated on the grant dpa icatio .along with a- copy
; of the grant agreement. Fundmg will not be released to grantees until this agreement is srgned and
... onfi le. Failure to return both signed. copies of the grant agreement by November 23“' may result in

a2 the wrthdrawal of yeur grant award 5 ; ¥ _ ¥

: "Please mte that lnformaﬂon regardlng all reqmred grant reporu'ng ls enflosed Please read all
insm:ctlons caremlly to- ensure your complrance w:th the reportmg requiremenu L ,

S Should you have any questions please contact Jlll Beaudo Resource Developer at 906-723-2625
Ly -Cungratulaﬁons and‘ good luck with your pro_;e e e _ :

i _VSlncerely

e Enclosures

KENNETH MESHIGAUB ELAINE MESHIGAUD TAMMY MESHIGAUD Sk " LISA. Erm.e :
Tribal Chairperson £ o rlbal Vme-chalrperson = Trlba! Secreiery ot Tnbal Treasurer

Cr:uncll Mambers John Meshlgaud Sr Noteena Meshlgaud-Dwyer Robin. Halfaday, Jeremy Bwnette
. o - Chriatanhor Halfardsy' anv!n Wiandahears . NosanANandohaona Amanda Hace:



2% Grant Agresenant

Hannahville ingian Community
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wilson, Ml 49896

Distribution 1D '031-17-1116"

Grant Number:

031-17-1116-066M

1. Granting Agensy
Hannahville Indian Community

2, Amendment No. if Applicable:

3. Award Date:
November 7, 2016

. Project Period:

December 1, 2016 — November 30, 2017

5. Reciplent Organization Name and Address:

Menominee County Sheriif's Department
831 10th Ave.
Menomines, Ml 49858

6. Project Name and Agency:

gency:

Project Name: Lightbar replacement

Menominee County Sheriffs Department

7. County: 8. Name & Phone of Project Contact:
Menomines
Shariff Kenny Marke
9. Township: (906} 863-4441
10. Approved Budget: 11. Amount Awarded
This Cycle: $6882
Salatiegs ey niloli = e $ -
Fringe Benefts..................... $ - TR
. To warde:
TF&V@I..........,..................... $ . mis Project
Supplies!yeana L A 3 = {Subject to 86882
Consultants/Contractual... ... $ L Available Funding)
Training Ml =T o 3 -
Equipment......................... § 652200
Construction........................ $ - 13. Date of Distribution
Othermm o $ 360.00 for this Cycle: November 7, 2016
Total Direct Costs................ $ 6,882.00
$ 6,882.00

14, Remarks:

Origina! grant request was for $6882.

Approved amount for Funding Cycle December 1, 2016 — November 30, 2017 is $5882.

Please return both copies of this grant agreament to the address befow. Fallure to do 50 may result in the withdrawa! of this award,

15. Granting Agency Contact:

Jilf Beaudo

Hannahville Indian Community
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wiison, M! 49896

Phone: (906) 723-2625
Fax: (906) 466-2933
E-mail; jilbeaudo@hannahville.org

e
L™

T

ueriff Kan;:y Marks :

Date: //""Z/ "Za/é

15. Signature Certifying Fund Availability:

Kenneth Meshigaud, Tribal Chairperson

Phone: (S04 ) 290 4055
Bate; o

Phone. {608) 466-2932

Raturn thia form to: Jill Batudo
Hannahvilfy ndian Commumly
N14911 Hannahvilla B-1 Rd.
Wiison, Mi 43898




WILSON, MFGHIGAN 49896-9728
Administratton 1906) 466-2932; (908) 72 2600

ggTAWATOM!_ : e R (906) 4se2933f e

" KWEPBR OF THME Firg

- /ﬁ ‘_ i HANNAHVILLE
e;eaeg |

i Novérhbertq, _'26':6:.-, ey

_".Menomrnee County Shenfr‘s Department _
.. Sheriff Kenny Marks R
“..+ .2 831 10th Ave: - gy
N Menommee M 49858

s Prq;ecrlnfarmatron Ay s s i SR
oL Menommee Coung/Sherﬂﬁ"sDepMmenr Pt
03!—!7—!”6-065!!4 B ;
Boqy Wam Weo@mera

e Dear Shenff Kenny Mark&

e r:ongratulatlonsl The Hannahvrlle lndlan Commumty's Tribal Councll has approved a 2% Grant to ‘,‘ '
W your agency in the ameunt of 57920 for your grant prOJect : ) i
S Enclesed you will ﬁnd 2 copies of l:he grant agreement Please slgn both COplES end retum them -

; - ember 23,2014 - Ml Beaudo " . e

Resource: Development

Hannahvillelndlan Commumty

- N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd

W‘lson Ml 49896 ;

-Upon recelpt of the slgned grant agreement, a check wrll be rssued for the approved ,amount ang
: gency as i . tlalongwrthacopy
ot 'of the grant agreement. Fundmg wrll not be released ro grantees untit this agreement is'signed and
:-, on file. Failure to return both signed- coples of the grant agreement by Novemner ..1.‘3"d may resultin-
ARl the w;thc!rawal of your grant aware A e T L1

5 Please note l:hat lnformation regardlng all. requmed grant reporting is enclosed Please read all
: lnstructiom carefully to ensure your compliance wlth the reportlng requlrements -

"J., Should you heve any quesnens please contact Jit Beaudo Remurce Developer at 906—723-2625
COngratulatrons and good fuck wrth youf Pf DIECt k A e e A

> Slncerely

: Kennetlw Meshigaud Trlbg hal"' éréon"‘-; £

Enclos res

] KENNETH'ME'SHGAOD“ L ELAINE MESHIGAUD™. - & TAMMY MESHIGAUD. . LISA LITTLE
/ Tnbal Chalrperson -,j_ Trlbal \fce—Chalrperson S Trihal Seoretary j . Tribal Treaeurer

Counol! Members John Mesh:gaud Sr., Noreena, Meshigeud~Dwyen Robln Halfaday, Jeremy Brunette
(hristnnhar Halfadav, Tonto Wandahseaa, Jesse Wandahsega, Amanda Hess .



2% Grant Agresment

Hannahville Indian Community
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wilson, Mi 49886

Distribution ID 031-17-1118"

Grant Number:

031-17-1116-065M

1. Granting Agency
Hannahville Indian Community

2. Amendment No, if Applicable:

3. Award Date:
November 7, 2016

4. Project Period:

December 1, 2016 ~ November 30, 2017

5. Reciplent Organization Name and Address:

Menominee County Sheriffs Departmant
831 10th Ave,
Menomince, Mi 49858

6. Project Name and Agency:
gency: Menominee County Sheriffs Department
Project Name: Body Worn Video Camera

Originat grant request was for $75920,

7. County: ’0 Name & Phone of Project Contact:
Menomines
Sheriff Kenny Marks
. Township: (806} 863-4441
10, Approved Budget: 11. Amount Awarded
This Cycle: $7920
Salafiestth rnns St $ -
Fringe Benefis..................... 3 -
Travel $ - 12. Totai Awarded
this Project
Supplies Eerml = $ - (Subjact to $7920
Consultants/Contractual... ... 3 - Available Funding)
TrAIING s e s e $ =
Equipment..........co e e veennn s $ 7,920.00
Construction........... oo v, $ - 13, Dato of Distribution
Elher e e e e $ - for this Cycle: Mavember 7, 2016
Total Girect Costs......... $  7.920.00
$ 7,920.60
14. Remarks;

Approved amount for Funding Cycle December 1, 2016 — November 30, 2017 is $7920.

Please return both copies of this grant agreement to the address below. Failure to do so may result in the withdrawal of this award,

15. Granting Agency Contact:

Jill Beaudo

Hannahville indian Community
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wilson, MI 49896

Phone: (906) 723-2625

Fax: (306) 466-2933
E-mait: jilbeaudo@hannahville.org

Kenneth Meshigaud, Tribal Chairperson

16. Signaturc and Title of Grantos 2 Officiak: Date: .
s /2t - 2/
eriff Kenny Marks Phone: / Tof ) 294 ""/ 75 5
15. Signature Certifying Fund Availability: Date: 4

Phane: {906} 466-2032

Ratum this form to: Jil Deaudo
Harnativills Indian Comimunity
N14911 Hannahvilo B-1 R4,
Wiison, MI 49895




